Issue No. 30 e 701

New Zealand Gazette

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 27 JANUARY 2005

CONTENTS

COMMERCIAL Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Notices........... None
Bankruptcy NOtices ................ooovvvvieeeieeeeeeeeeeenesneenenns 702 Incorporated Societies Notices.............cooooovvrvinnnnnnne. None
Company Notices — General Notices...........cc.ccooeeviiriiiniinienieecccceeeeen None

Appointment and Release of Receivers / Managers......... 703 GOVERNMENT
Appointment and Release of Liquidators............c.cccueu.ee. 703 Vice Regal........c..cocooiiiiiniiiiiiiiinincececeeen None
Meetings and Last Dates by Which to Parliamentary Notices............ccocoovenininenincencnenns None
Prove Debts or Claims ... 706 Private Bills ............c..cooooovoiviiiiieieeceeee e, None
Removals.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiii 706 Departmental NOtiCeS ...............rovvveerrreeveeereseereeereeeeee 718
Cessation of Business in New Zealand ...............ccccco...... 708 Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices......... 731
Applications for Winding Up / Liquidations................... 708 Land NOtCES...........crveemrrereeireesseeeseeeeseeeesesseseeeeons 732
Partnership NOtICES ........coccoveiiiiiiiiiiiicecececee 713 Regulation SUummary...............ccccocoeveueeicceeereeenennn. 734
L0113 T<) USSP 717 General SeCtion ..........cccoeveuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, None
Land Transfer / Joint Family Homes Notices.............. 718 Deadlines .............coecvieieeiienieeeeee e 734
Charitable Trusts Notices................cc.cocooiviinnnnn. None Index ... 734

USING THE GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday. Publishing time is 4.00 p.m.

Closing time for lodgement of notices under the
Companies, Partnership, Insolvency and Land Transfer
Acts is 12.00 midday on Monday (except where that day
is a public holiday, in which case the deadline will be
12.00 midday on the last working day of the preceding
week).

All other notices must be lodged at the New Zealand
Gazette office by 12.00 midday, Tuesday, in the week of
publication.

Notices are accepted for publication in the next available
issue, unless otherwise specified.

LexisMexis

Notices may be submitted by email, facsimile or post. Dates
and proper names should be shown clearly.

A covering instruction setting out requirements should
accompany all notices, but the New Zealand Gazette
reserves the right to apply its in-house style.

Notices for publication and related correspondence should
be addressed to:

New Zealand Gazette

Department of Internal Affairs

P.O. Box 805

Wellington

Telephone: (04) 470 2930/ (04) 470 2931

Facsimile: (04) 470 2932

Email: gazette@parliament.govt.nz



702 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

Cancelled Notices

Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will
be subject to a charge of $55.00 to cover setting up and
deleting costs. The deadline for cancelling notices is
12.00 midday on Wednesdays.

Advertising Rates

The following rate applies for the insertion of all notices in
the New Zealand Gazette: 40c per word/number.

Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard
commercial practices.

Advertising rates are not negotiable.

All rates shown are inclusive of G.S.T.

Other editions of the New Zealand Gazette

Customs Edition — Published weekly on Tuesday.

Special Editions, Professional & Trade
Supplements — Published as and when required.

Lists and

27 JANUARY 2005

Availability
All editions are available on subscription from the
New Zealand Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs,
P.O. Box 805, Wellington (telephone: (04) 470 2930), or
over the counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshops Limited

Bennetts Government Bookshop,
Lambton Quay, Wellington.

Bennetts Government Bookshop, Commerce House,
360 Queen Street, Auckland.

Whitcoulls, Centreplace Mall, Bryce Street, Hamilton.
Whitcoulls/Bennetts on Broadway, 38-42 Broadway
Avenue, Palmerston North.
Bennetts University Bookcentre, Massey University,
Palmerston North.
Whitcoulls, 111 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
Whitcoulls, 143 George Street, Dunedin.
New Zealand Gazette editions and a search-by-notice
facility are also available on the web site:
www.gazette.govt.nz

Bowen House,

Bankruptcy Notices

In Bankruptcy

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates and times below:

14 January 2005

Hamerton, Jason Brian Victor, beneficiary, of
72 Centennial Road, Te Aroha, Hamilton, at 2.35 p.m.

Jones, Andrea Sheryn, widow, of 135 Kawiu Road, Levin,
at 11.12 a.m.

Martin, Ronald Richardson, self-employed horticulturist,
of 4143 Mangakahia Road, R.D. 2, Whangarei, at 12.30 p.m.

Rasmussen, John Leslie, of 71 Keith Street, Palmerston
North, at 1.08 p.m.

Rickard, Murray Frederick, unemployed, of Tauranga,
at 1.52 p.m.
17 January 2005

Beekman, Gordon, cleaner, of 126 Hillhead Road, St Clair,
Dunedin, at 2.19 p.m.

Faulknor, Richard James, unemployed, of 145 Taha Road,
R.D. 1, Waimauku, Auckland, at 10.55 a.m.

Good, Rodney Jason, dairy farm assistant, of 9 Kanes
Road, Dunsandel, Christchurch, at 12.00 midday.

Hart, Warryn Neal, unemployed, of 17 Dillon Street,
Blenheim, at 1.25 p.m.

Helm, Rebecca Lee, customer service representative,
of Flat 2-5A Lochmore Street, Bishopdale, Christchurch,
at 1.15 p.m.

Lelong, Lorraine Muriel, beneficiary, of 14 Eynon Road,
Morrinsville, at 10.30 a.m.

Malpas, Nathan Peter Kerr, foreman, of SA McLennan
Road, Mt Wellington, Auckland, at 11.35 a.m.

Steele, Kelvin Richard, salesman, of 51 Clissold Street,
Merivale, Christchurch, at 3.00 p.m.

Williams, Charlie, beneficiary, of 10B Nola Crescent,
Otara, Auckland, at 9.24 a.m.

18 January 2005

Chapman, Raymond Andre, brick maker, of Henderson,
Auckland, at 11.24 a.m.

LexisMexis

Cooze, Leon Joseph, farm worker, of 900 Windermere
Road, R.D. 4, Ashburton, at 9.00 a.m.

Evans, Kevin Russell, farm hand, of 130 Murray Road,
R.D. 2, Wyndham, Invercargill, at 11.05 a.m.
Janthaphoree, Somchai, beneficiary, of 10 San Bernadino
Drive, Henderson, Auckland, at 11.50 a.m.

Jessen, Patricia Margaret Elizabeth, retired, of Apartment
L, 18 Hudson Street, Ellerslie, Auckland, at 2.18 p.m.

Seese, Siaki Jack and Seese, Logo Vaafusu, both
unemployed, both of 20 Yearsley Place, Manurewa,
Auckland, at 10.41 a.m.

Shepherd, Paul Leonard, chef, of 26 Muri Street,
Aramoana, Port Chalmers, Dunedin, at 3.37 p.m.
Vaughn-Burne, Donna Lee Mihi, unemployed, of 20A Sare
Crescent, Fairfield, Hamilton, at 12.35 p.m.

Ward, Karl David, unemployed, of 14 Anaru Street,
Paraparaumu, Kapiti Coast, at 12.37 p.m.

Way, Edward Keith, and Way, Marlene Daphne,
both beneficiaries, both of 9B Kennedy Drive, Putaruru,
at 3.50 p.m.

19 January 2005

Ashwell, Leicester Cameron, unemployed, of 29 Morere
Street, Titahi Bay, Porirua, at 12.47 p.m.

Beck, Steven John, beneficiary, of 116 Candia Road,
Ranui, Auckland, at 10.30 a.m.

Manning, Maree Charlotte Lisa, unemployed, of 327
Annesbrook Drive, Stoke, Nelson, at 2.55 p.m.

McArthur, Lynda May, unemployed, of 17 Galway
Crescent, Putaruru, at 11.10 a.m.

Stephenson, Emma Leigh, of 3B Fulmen Place, Papakura,
Auckland, at 11.55 a.m.

Teirney, Michael Allan, farm hand, of Pokapu Road,
R.D. 1, Kawakawa, at 11.10 a.m.

20 January 2005
Berryman, Royce Waipuke, unemployed, of Hamilton,
at2.15 p.m.

Brown, Kiel Harley Shane, apprentice, of Kerr Road,
R.D. 1, Onerahi, Whangarei, at 3.00 p.m.



27 JANUARY 2005

Cochet, Philippe Franc Jean, beneficiary, of 307 Sunset
Road, Rotorua, at 12.10 p.m.

Francis, Jessica Ellen, unemployed, of 81 Arthur Street,
Onehunga, Auckland, at 1.15 p.m.

MacDonald, Carl Arthur, farm manager, of 77 McKenna
Road, R.D. 2, Patea, Taranaki, at 10.50 a.m.

Moore, Deane Williams, logger, of 36 Bush Road,
Mosgiel, at 11.44 a.m.

Ryder, Tina Marie, receptionist/personal assistant, of 29A
Hinemoa Avenue, Taupo, at 9.00 a.m.

Toko, Teokotai Jason, unemployed, of 195C Ferguson
Street, Palmerston North, at 9.30 a.m.

21 January 2005

Alexander, Jennifer Anne Lesley, mother, of 42C Evans
Road, Weymouth, Manurewa, Auckland, at 1.42 p.m.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 703

Cornelius, Shane Maurice, manager, of 30 Marshs Road,
Templeton, Christchurch, at 9.50 a.m.

Hoggard, Alistair Charles, sales person, of 11 St Ives
Terrace, Mairangi Bay, Auckland, at 11.20 a.m.

Lam-Sam, Davina Cherie, receptionist/temporary contract
worker, of 8A Narada Place, Papatoetoe, Auckland, at
11.30 a.m.

Millar, Aaron John, plumber, of 34 Glamorgan Avenue,
Napier, at 9.33 a.m.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.
Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private Bag 4714,
Christchurch. Telephone: 0508 467 658. Web site:

www.insolvency.govt.nz
bad27

Company Notices

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF RECEIVERS / MANAGERS

Matam Investments Limited (in receivership
and in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Receivers and Managers
Pursuant to Section 8 of the Receiverships Act 1993

The office of the receiver became vacant as per section 11 of
the Receiverships Act 1993.

Churchill Group Holdings Limited, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at Parnell, Auckland,
on the 23rd day of December 2004, hereby appoints John
Lawrence Vague and John Trevor Whittfield, insolvency
practitioners of Auckland, jointly and severally as receivers
and managers of the property of Matam Investments Limited
(in receivership and in liquidation) to fill that vacancy.

That appointment is made under the powers contained in a
debenture dated the 24th day of March 1999, which property
consists of all freehold and leasehold land, fixed plant and
machinery, patents, trade names, unpaid and uncalled capital,
and goodwill and all other assets.

Office of the Receivers and Managers is: Care of McDonald
Vague, Fifth Floor, 80 Greys Avenue, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.
Web site: www.mvp.co.nz

Dated this 18th day of January 2005.
JOHN T. WHITTFIELD, Receiver and Manager.

ar383

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATORS

Paxus Research & Development Limited, Paxus
Corporate Services Limited and CSC Information
Systems Limited (all in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the companies
commenced on the 17th day of January 2005 at the times
specified, when the members appointed Grant Robert
Graham and Stephanie Beth Jeffreys liquidators jointly and
severally in accordance with section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993.

o Paxus Research & Development Limited at 11.00 a.m.
e Paxus Corporate Services Limited at 11.05 a.m.

e CSC Information Systems Limited at 11.10 a.m.

If any creditor claims a security interest over any assets of
the above-named companies, please provide details to the
liquidators forthwith.

G. R. GRAHAM and S. B. JEFFREYS, Joint and Several
Liquidators.

Creditors and Members May Direct Their Inquiries to
the Liquidators: Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Level Sixteen,
Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.

Attention: Jos Donaghy.
al357

LexisMexis

Anami Textiles Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is given that on the 20th day of January 2005
at 2.00 p.m., a special resolution was passed by the
shareholders stating that the company be wound up
voluntarily and Karen Betty Mason and Arron Leslie
Heath be appointed as liquidators.

A solvency certificate has been filed in accordance with
section 243 (9) of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of Anami Textiles
Limited (in liquidation) fix the 18th day of February 2005,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to make their claims and to establish any priority their
claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before their claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 21st day of January 2005.
K. B. MASON, Liquidator.

The Address and Contact Numbers to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by
a Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, Chartered



704

Accountants, P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 357 6150. Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.
Inquiries to: Karen Mason.

Explanation: Following the sale of the business the
shareholders of Anami Textiles Limited (in liquidation)
wish to liquidate the above-named solvent company.
The purchasing entity is Anami Textiles (2005) Limited

and will continue to trade as Anami Textiles.
al400

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

27 JANUARY 2005

Postal Address for Service: BKR Walker Wayland Limited,
P.O. Box 2175, Auckland.

al359

Autobody Therapy Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section 241
of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 17th day of January 2005 at
4.07 p.m., appointed John Trevor Whittfield and Graeme
George McDonald, insolvency practitioners of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 18th day of February
2005, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

JOHN T. WHITTFIELD, Liquidator.

Date of Liquidation: 17 January 2005.

Address of Liquidators: McDonald Vague, P.O. Box 6092,
Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508. Web site:
WWW.Mmvp.co.nz

Inquiries to: Peri Finnigan. Telephone: (09) 303 9519.

al371

Rotorua Multiplex Limited (in liquidation)
(“the company”)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Subsequent to the directors filing a resolution as to
solvency, Alastair James Gibson, chartered accountant of
Rotorua, was appointed liquidator of the company by special
resolution of the shareholders on the 19th day of January
2005 at 2.25p.m., the date and time the liquidation
commenced.

Dated this 19th day of January 2005.

ALASTAIR JAMES GIBSON, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Care of Illes Casey, Chartered
Accountants, 1081 Hinemoa Street (P.O. Box 1346), Rotorua.
Telephone: (07) 348 7066. Facsimile: (07) 347 6617.
Inquiries to: Alastair James Gibson.

Note: The liquidation of the company is to allow for the

restructuring of shareholder affairs.
al370

Colony Group Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, Robin M. Seal, chartered
accountant of BKR Walker Wayland Limited, was appointed
liquidator of Colony Group Limited.

The liquidation commenced on the 19th day of January 2005
at 10.43 am.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is also given that the liquidator hereby fixes the 24th
day of February 2005, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice of Meeting of Creditors

It is not proposed to hold any creditors’ meeting, pursuant to
section 243 of the Companies Act 1993, for the reasons
outlined in our first report to the Registrar.

However, in accordance with section 314 of the Companies
Act 1993, a creditor or shareholder may request the liquidator
to call a meeting of creditors or shareholders at any time
in the course of the liquidation to vote on a proposal that a
liquidation committee be appointed to act with the liquidator.
This request must be in writing.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to BKR Walker
Wayland Limited, Level Eight, 53 Fort Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 968 4440. Facsimile: (09) 309 9042.

Dated this 19th day of January 2005.
ROBIN M. SEAL, Liquidator.

LexisMexis

Arnold & Associates Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is given that on the 17th day of January 2005 at
10.00 a.m., a special resolution was passed by the
shareholders stating that the company be wound up
voluntarily and Clive Anthony Quinn be appointed as
liquidator.

A solvency certificate has been filed in accordance with
section 243 (9) of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that as liquidator of Arnold & Associates
Limited (in liquidation), I fix the 28th day of February 2005,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to make their claims and to establish any priority their
claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 20th day of January 2005.
CLIVE ANTHONY QUINN, Liquidator.
Address for Service: Clive Quinn, Quinn Chartered

Accountants Limited, P.O. Box 23-673, Papatoetoe,
Auckland. Telephone: (09) 279 3787. Facsimile:
(09) 279 3789.

Note: The above-named solvent company was placed into
liquidation on the basis that the reason for which it was
incorporated has now passed. The company has ceased
trading.

al386

Wellington Hire Limited (formerly known as Music
Systems (NZ) Limited) (in receivership and

in liquidation)

Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

On the 21st day of December 2004, it was resolved by
special resolution of shareholders, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, that Wellington Hire
Limited be liquidated and that Maurice Broome, chartered



27 JANUARY 2005

accountant of Paraparaumu, be appointed liquidator for this
purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 21st day of December
2004 at 2.55 p.m.

Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is given that the liquidator fixes Friday, the 18th day
of February 2005 at 3.00 p.m., as the day on or before which
the creditors are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and contact numbers
stated below.

Dated this 21st day of December 2004.
MAURICE BROOME, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: P.O. Box 465, Paraparaumu.
Telephone/Facsimile: (04) 298 9663.

al324

Spiers Investments Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffice: 23 Rathbone Street, Whangarei.

Daniel Perry Johnston, chartered accountant, was appointed
liquidator of Spiers Investments Limited (in liquidation) on
the 17th day of January 2005, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a).
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidator fixes the 28th day of
February 2005, as the day on or before which the creditors
of the company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312, or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before
the claims are made or, as the case may be, from objecting
to the distribution.

Dated this 17th day of January 2005.
DANIEL PERRY JOHNSTON, Liquidator.

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed
by a Creditor or Member: Yovich Hayward Pevats
Johnston Limited, P.O. Box 925, Whangarei. Telephone:
(09) 438 8532.

Note: The above-named solvent company was placed into
liquidation on the basis the reasons for which the company
was incorporated having now passed. The company has
ceased trading and has no assets and liabilities of

significance.
al334

Hudson Lowe Holdings Limited

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section 241
of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 18th of January 2005 at
9.00 a.m., appointed Paul Graham Sargison and Gerald
Stanley Rea, chartered accountants of Auckland, as
liquidators.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 19th day of February
2005, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

P. G. SARGISON, Joint Liquidator.

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 705

Address for Service: Gerry Rea Associates, P.O. Box
3015, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 377 3099. Facsimile:
(09) 377 3098.

al347

Quadstar Housing Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Murray Gordon Wells, chartered accountant, hereby give
notice that, for the purpose of winding up a non-trading
company and pursuant to the Companies Act 1993, I was
appointed as liquidator of the above-named company on
Monday, the 24th day of January 2005 at 11.00 a.m.,
pursuant to a special resolution entered into the company’s
minute book.

The liquidation commenced on Monday, the 24th day of
January 2005 at 11.00 a.m.

Notice of Meeting of Creditors

The directors have resolved that the company was solvent
prior to my appointment and therefore, pursuant to section
243 (8), no creditors’ meeting is required to be called.
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that as liquidator of Quadstar
Housing Limited (in liquidation), I fix Thursday, the 24th
day of February 2005, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have, under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the
benefit of any distribution made before the debts are claimed
or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.
Dated at Auckland this 24th day of January 2005.
MURRAY GORDON WELLS, Liquidator.

Inquiries by Creditors and Shareholders May be Directed
During Normal Business Hours to: Murray Wells, Jolly
Duncan & Wells Limited, Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box
11-053, Ellerslie, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 579 7096.
Facsimile: (09) 525 1299. Email: results@jdw.co.nz

Please Note: This is a liquidation of a solvent company.
The liquidation is taking place for the purpose of winding up
a non-trading company.

al437

Imaging Techniques Limited (previously known as
Screen Techniques Limited) (in liquidation)

Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company, on the 19th day of January 2005
at 4.47 p.m., appointed Robert Laurie Merlo, insolvency
practitioner of Auckland as liquidator of the above-named
company.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The liquidator hereby fixes the 24th day of February 2005,
as the day on or before which creditors of the company are
required to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

The liquidation commenced on the 19th day of January
2005.

R. L. MERLO, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Merlo Burgess & Co. Limited,
P.O. Box 51-486, Pakuranga, Auckland. Telephone:



LexisMER=

706

(09) 520 7101. Facsimile:
merloburgess&co@xtra.co.nz
al411

(09) 529 1360.  Email:

TAT Travel Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Terrence Hillson, chartered accountant of Auckland,
hereby gives notice that TAT Travel Limited was put
into liquidation by the appointment of Terence Hillson as
liquidator of the company, pursuant to a special resolution of
those shareholders entitled to vote and voting on the matter
as required by section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act
1993 passed on the 12th day of January 2005 at 5.40 p.m.
Inquiries May be Directed to: Terrence Hillson, Chartered
Accountant, Level Twenty, ASB Bank Centre, 135 Albert
Street (P.O. Box 1240), Auckland. Telephone: (09) 355 7272.
Facsimile: (09) 355 7273. Mobile: 027 280 5580.

al351

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

27 JANUARY 2005

J. & J. Barrett Limited (“the company”)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

On the 11th day of January 2005 at 11.00 a.m., it was
resolved by the shareholders of the company that Rowan
Kingstone, chartered accountant of KDB Chartered
Accountants Limited, Auckland, be appointed liquidator of
the company with immediate effect.

Creditors and shareholders of the company may direct
inquiries to the liquidator during normal business hours at
the address and contact numbers below.

Dated this 11th day of January 2005.
ROWAN KINGSTONE, Liquidator.

Address for Service: KDB Chartered Accountants Limited,
16 Morgan Street, Newmarket, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 303 3007. Facsimile: (09) 303 1600.

al337

MEETINGS AND LAST DATES BY WHICH TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

Ross’s Transport (1997) Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Meeting of Creditors
Pursuant to Section 243 of the Companies Act 1993

Public notice is hereby given that a meeting of creditors
of Ross’s Transports (1997) Limited (in liquidation) will be
held at Amelia Earhart Room, Centra Auckland Airport
Hotel, corner of Kirkbride and Ascot Roads, Mangere,
Auckland, on Wednesday, the 9th day of February 2005
at 11.30 a.m.

Business

1. Appointment of Liquidator

To consider whether another liquidator be appointed in
place of the present liquidator who was appointed by the
shareholders of the company and, if thought fit, to pass
the following resolution:

“That no liquidator be appointed to replace the present
liquidator.”

2. Conduct of the Liquidation

To consider whether there is a requirement to form a
creditors’ committee and, if thought fit, pass the following
resolution:

“That a creditors’ committee be appointed comprising
three creditors and the liquidator.”

Dated this 21st day of January 2005.
STEPHEN KIM BENNETT, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Steve Bennett Associates, P.O. Box
627, Whangarei. Telephone: (09) 438 2312. Facsimile:
(09) 438 2912. Email: info@sba.net.nz

md409

REMOVALS

Andrew James Ryan Pacific Enterprises Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffices: Horwath Corporate
(Auckland) Limited, Level Fourteen, Forsyth Barr
Tower, 55-65 Shortland Street (P.O. Box 3678),
Auckland 1015.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e)

of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of Companies will

be removing the above-named company from the Register
on the grounds that the liquidator has completed his duties.

The liquidator has delivered his final report on the

liquidation in terms of section 257 (1) of the Companies

Act 1993 to the Registrar of Companies.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of

the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar

of Companies no later than the 24th day of February 2005.

Dated this 19th day of January 2005.

Robert Walker-Brash, associate, for and on behalf of:

ANTHONY JOHN McCULLAGH, Liquidator.

ds349

Y. N.Z. Stat. Man. Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 295 (2) of the Companies Act 1955

Address of Registered Office: McGrath Nicol + Partners
(NZ) Limited, Level Two, 18 Viaduct Harbour Avenue,
Auckland.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 293 (1) (e)
of the Companies Act 1955, the Registrar will be removing
the above-named company from the Register on the grounds
that the liquidator has completed his duties.

The liquidator has delivered the documents referred to in
section 231 of the Companies Act 1955 to the Registrar.

Any objection to the removal, under section 296 of the
Companies Act 1955, must be delivered to the Registrar by
the 1st day of March 2005.

Dated this 21st day of January 2005.
WILLIAM G. BLACK, Liquidator.

ds403




27 JANUARY 2005

Stretch’s Welding Services Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

I, Dennis Clifford Parsons, insolvency practitioner of
Hamilton, liquidator of Stretch’s Welding Services Limited
(in liquidation), hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with
the Registrar my final report on the liquidation, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.
Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar no
later than the 25th day of February 2005.

Dated this 19th day of January 2005.

D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Indepth Forensic Limited, Insolvency
Practitioners, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 957 8674. Facsimile: (07) 957 8677.

Contact for Inquiries: Katherine Kenealy.
ds360

Agrilube Holdings Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Company No.: 1210538

Notice is hereby given that the liquidator’s final report has
been delivered to the Registrar and that it is now intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register
under section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.

Any objections to the removal of the company, under section
321, must be delivered to the Registrar by the 18th day of
February 2005.

Dated at Christchurch this 17th day of January 2005.
A. M. OORSCHOT, Liquidator.

ds345

Submarine Adventures Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

We, Christopher J. Swann and Antony T. Evans, liquidators
of Submarine Adventures Limited (in liquidation), whose
registered office is situated at 481 Moray Place, Dunedin,
hereby give notice that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the
Companies Act 1993 and having filed with the Registrar our
final report on the liquidation, it is intended to remove the
company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies no later than the 28th day of February 2005.

Dated this 20th day of January 2005.
C.J. SWANN and A. T. EVANS, Joint Liquidators.

Address of Liquidators: TD Scott & Co, P.O. Box 5344,
Dunedin.
ds378

Airport Development (No2) Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of Company
From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

We, Paul John McCormick and Neil Raymond Donnell,
liquidators of Airport Development (No2) Limited, whose
registered office is situated at 97-101 Hobson Street,

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

707

Auckland, hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed
with the Registrar of Companies our final report on the
liquidation in terms of section 257 of the Act, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies no later than the 22nd day of February 2005.
Dated this 21st day of January 2005.

N. R. DONNELL, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Grant Thornton Auckland Limited,
97-101 Hobson Street (P.O. Box 1961), Auckland.

ds421

Enclosure Technology Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 321 of the Companies Act 1993

Company No.: AK. 682620

I, Jurgen W. Herbke, hereby give notice that I intend to
apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland for the
removal of the above-named company, having its registered
office at 10B Wainoni Heights, Greenhithe, Auckland, on
the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business
and has discharged in full its liabilities to all known
creditors.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar of
Companies by the 28th day of February 2005, the company
will be removed from the Register.

Dated this 18th day of January 2005.
JURGEN W. HERBKE, Liquidator.

ds341

Swiss Deli Retail 2002 Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 321 of the Companies Act 1993

Company No.: AK. 1250621

I, Jurgen W. Herbke, hereby give notice that I intend to
apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland for the
removal of the above-named company, having its registered
office at Shop 26, 215 Kepa Road, Eastridge Shopping
Centre, Auckland, on the grounds that the company has
ceased to carry on business and has discharged in full its
liabilities to all known creditors.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar of
Companies by the 28th day of February 2005, the company
will be removed from the Register.

Dated this 21st day of January 2005.

JURGEN W. HERBKE, Liquidator.

ds438

New Zealand Ecological Tours Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

I, Richard Haylett Vaughhan, hereby give notice that I intend
to apply to the Registrar of Companies for the removal of
the above-named company from the Register, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, on the
grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business,
has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors,
and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Companies Act 1993.



708 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies by the 28th day of February 2005.

Dated this 27th day of January 2005.

RICHARD HAYLETT VAUGHAN.

ds318

Proteins International Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

I, Boris Borodin, authorised person of Proteins International
Limited, hereby give notice that, pursuant to section

27 JANUARY 2005

318 (1) (d) () of the Companies Act 1993, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register
on the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies no later than the 25th day of February 2005.

Dated this 24th day of January 2005.
BORIS BORODIN, Authorised Person.

ds454

CESSATION OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

LDS Family Services (‘“the company”)

Notice of Intention to Cease to Carry on Business in
New Zealand

The company gives notice, pursuant to section 341 (1) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, that after the expiration of three
months from the date of publication of this notice, the

company will give notice to the Registrar of Companies that
it will cease to carry on business in New Zealand.

The business of the company is now carried out in
New Zealand through LDS Family Services New Zealand
Limited.

F. M. RILEY, Director.

cb439

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-404-6159

Take notice that on the 4th day of November 2004, an
application for putting Australasian Marine Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 10th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that date.

The plaintiff is Accident Compensation Corporation,
whose address for service is at the offices of Maude
& Miller, Second Floor, McDonald’s Building, Cobham
Court (P.O. Box 50-555 or D.X. S.P. 32-505), Porirua City.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
DIANNE S. LESTER, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw397

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-441-806
Take notice that on the 24th day of November 2004, an
application for putting Hawkes Bay Lumber Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Napier.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Napier on the 10th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that date.

The plaintiff is Accident Compensation Corporation,
whose address for service is at the offices of Maude

LexisMexis

& Miller, Second Floor, McDonald’s Building, Cobham
Court (P.O. Box 50-555 or D.X. S.P. 32-505), Porirua City.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
DIANNE S. LESTER, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw395

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-463-883

Take notice that on the 15th day of December 2004,
an application for putting Mahinga Contractors Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on the 7th day of February 2005 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that date.

The plaintiff is Accident Compensation Corporation,
whose address for service is at the offices of Maude
& Miller, Second Floor, McDonald’s Building, Cobham
Court (P.O. Box 50-555 or D.X. S.P. 32-505), Porirua City.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
DIANNE S. LESTER, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw393

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-463-884
Take notice that on the 15th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Quality Forest Harvesting Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Rotorua.



27 JANUARY 2005

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on the 7th day of February 2005 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that date.

The plaintiff is Accident Compensation Corporation,
whose address for service is at the offices of Maude
& Miller, Second Floor, McDonald’s Building, Cobham
Court (P.O. Box 50-555 or D.X. S.P. 32-505), Porirua City.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
DIANNE S. LESTER, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw396

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

(Rule 7001 (4))
CIV-2004-404-6933

Take notice that on Thursday, the 9th day of December
2004, an application for putting Walter Construction
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in
the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 10th day of March 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiffs are R. J. Judd and P. E. Judd (trading as
North Harbour Hire), whose solicitor is Malcolm Whitlock,
whose address for service is at the offices of Debt Recovery
Co (NZ) Limited, 149 Ti Rakau Drive, Pakuranga, Auckland.
Postal Address: P.O. Box 259-059, Burswood, Auckland.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiffs or the plaintiffs’ solicitor.
MALCOLM WHITLOCK, Solicitor for the Plaintiffs.

aw332

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 709

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

(Rule 7001 (4))
CIV-2004-470-979

Take notice that on Thursday, the 2nd day of December
2004, an application for putting Heron Pacific Capital
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in
the High Court at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on Monday, the 7th day of February 2005
at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Nicola Jane Page (also known as Nicola
Jane Donnell), whose solicitor is Malcolm Whitlock, whose
address for service is at the offices of Debt Recovery Co
(NZ) Limited, 149 Ti Rakau Drive, Pakuranga, Auckland.
Postal Address: P.O. Box 259-059, Burswood, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

MALCOLM WHITLOCK, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw367

Advertisement of Application for Putting Trust
into Liquidation

(Rule 7001 (4))
CIV-2004-463-799

Take notice that on Wednesday, the 3rd day of November
2004, an application for putting Jasper Waters Trust into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on Monday, the 7th day of February 2005
at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant trust, who wishes to
appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Mai Media Limited, whose solicitor is
Malcolm Whitlock, whose address for service is at the
offices of Debt Recovery Co (NZ) Limited, 149 Ti Rakau
Drive, Pakuranga, Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box
259-059, Burswood, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
MALCOLM WHITLOCK, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw368

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-404-6758

Take notice that on the 30th day of November 2004, an
application for putting Vinayak Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 3rd day of March 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is BP Oil New Zealand Limited, whose
address for service is at Simpson Grierson, Solicitors, HSBC
Tower, Level Twenty-four, 195 Lambton Quay, Wellington.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

J. SHACKLETON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw373

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 2nd day of August 2004, an
application for putting Volcanic Investments Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 10th day of February 2005 at 11.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.



710 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

The plaintiff is Cooper & Co Real Estate Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of CMS Legal, Plaza
Level, West Plaza, 3 Albert Street, Auckland City (Inquiries
to: Carole McGregor Smith on telephone (09) 300 6760).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
CAROLE McGREGOR SMITH, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw362

Advertisement of Application for Winding Up of
Company by the Court

Take notice that on the 25th day of November 2004, an
application for the winding up of C. & R. Packers Limited
by the High Court was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 10th day of February 2005
at 10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Rapallo International Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Burton and
Co, Lawyers, Level Three, 16 Viaduct Harbour Avenue,
Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
JEREMY AUSTIN CARR, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw435

27 JANUARY 2005

appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Anderson Lloyd Caudwell, whose address
for service is at their offices situated on the Ground Floor,
Otago House, corner of Princes Street and Moray Place,
Dunedin.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

FRAZER B. BARTON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw434

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-409-2769

Take notice that on the 9th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Canterbury Agricultural Holdings
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 14th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is APN Holdings NZ Limited, whose address
for service is at the offices of Bell Gully, Vero Centre,
48 Shortland Street (P.O. Box 4199 or D.X. C.P. 20-509),
Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
ELIZABETH A. GAMBRILL, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw336

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 24th day of November 2004, an
application for putting Frickleton Motors Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Wellington.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Wellington on Monday, the 21st day of February 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Collins and May Law Office, whose
address for service is care of the offices of Collins and May
Law Office, Fourth Floor, 44 Queens Drive (P.O. Box
30-614), Lower Hutt. Telephone: (04) 566 5775.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

EUGENE JEFFERY COLLINS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw350

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 8th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Boxster Holdings Limited
(formerly known as General Capital Group Limited) into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 14th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-470-1007

Take notice that on the 10th day of December 2004, an
application for putting First City Developments Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Tauranga.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on the 7th day of February 2005 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Asia 2000 Foundation of New Zealand
Limited, whose address for service is at the offices of Bell
Gully, Level Twenty-one, HP Tower, 171 Featherston
Street, Auckland (Attention: R. L. Pinny).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

M. G. COLSON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw380

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-463-954
Take notice that on the 22nd day of December 2004, an
application for putting Q Group Holdings (2003) Limited

into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Rotorua.



27 JANUARY 2005

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on Monday, the 7th day of February 2005
at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Challenge Petroleum, whose address for
service is at the offices of Buddle Findlay, Level Seventeen,
State Insurance Tower, 1 Willis Street, Wellington (Attention:
Anita Miller).

Documents for service on the plaintiff may be left at that
address for service or may be:

(a) posted to the solicitor at P.O. Box 2694, Wellington;
or

(b) left for the solicitor at a document exchange for
direction to D.X. S.P. 20-201, Wellington.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

S. A. BARKER, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

awll7

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 711

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

C. N. LORD, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw385

Notice of Application for Liquidation of Company
by the Court

CIV-2004-463-478

Take notice that on the 20th day of July 2004, an application
for the liquidation of OConnors Transport Logging
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on the 7th day of February 2005 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Land Transport Safety Authority
(trading as Transport Registry Centre), whose address
for service is at the offices of Paul Thomas, Level Two,
Baycorp House, 15 Hopetoun Street, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

PAUL THOMAS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw401

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-463-875

Take notice that on the 24th day of November 2004,
an application for putting TJ Logging Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on the 7th day of February 2005 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is AB Equipment Limited, whose address
for service is the offices of Kensington Swan, Solicitors,
18 Viaduct Harbour Avenue, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

G. P. BLANCHARD, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw457

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-404-6925

Take notice that on the 8th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Lovely India Limited into liquidation
by the High Court was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 24th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is The Agency Company of New Zealand
Limited (trading as Butler Gibpat), whose address for
service is at the office of Messrs Craig Griffin & Lord,
Solicitors, 187 Mt Eden Road, Mt Eden, Auckland. Postal
Address: P.O. Box 9049, Newmarket, Auckland.

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-476-616

Take notice that on the 22nd day of November 2004, an
application for putting Linian Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Timaru.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Timaru on the 22nd day of February 2005 at 11.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is TR Group Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Peter Tomlinson, solicitor for the

plaintiff, whose address for service is at Level Nine, 2 Emily
Place (P.O. Box 194), Auckland Central.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s agent, Golden
Bay Collections Limited, P.O. Box 207, Takaka. Telephone:
(03) 525 7100. Facsimile: (03) 525 9040.

P. TOMLINSON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw405

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

CIV-2004-404-7093

Take notice that on the 16th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Sanco Developments Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.



712 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 3rd day of March 2005
at 10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Auckland Service Centre,
17 Putney Way (P.O. Box 76-198), Manukau City (Inquiries
to: Jonathan Ridling on telephone (09) 262 9227).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

JONATHAN RIDLING, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw377

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

CIV-2004-404-7158

Take notice that on the 20th day of December 2004, an
application for putting South City Decorators Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 31st day of March 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Auckland Service Centre,
17 Putney Way (P.O. Box 76-198), Manukau City (Inquiries
to: Jonathan Ridling on telephone (09) 262 9227).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

JONATHAN RIDLING, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw376

27 JANUARY 2005

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

CIV-2004-463-886

Take notice that on the 15th day of December 2004, an
application for putting into liquidation Dfuze Limited by
the High Court was filed in the High Court at Rotorua.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on Monday, the 7th day of February 2005
at 10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland
Revenue Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of
the Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor, Gina Noelle
Jansen, on telephone (07) 834 7408.

G. N. JANSEN, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw407

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

CIV-2004-404-5644

Take notice that on the 15th day of October 2004, an
application for putting into liquidation Imam Dental
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 10th day of February 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland
Revenue Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor, Paula Windsor-Knaap,
on telephone (07) 834 7432.

P. L. WINDSOR-KNAAP, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw358

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

CIV-2004-470-1012

Take notice that on the 14th day of December 2004, an
application for putting into liquidation Interactive Direct
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Tauranga.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Rotorua on Monday, the 7th day of February 2005
at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland
Revenue Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of
the Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor, Gina Noelle
Jansen, on telephone (07) 834 7408.

G. N. JANSEN, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw406

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-485-2694

Take notice that on the 6th day of December 2004, an
application for putting Garden Personnel Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court
at Wellington.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Wellington on the 14th day of February 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.



27 JANUARY 2005

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal
Support Group, South Island Service Centre, First Floor,
165 Cashel Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch. Telephone:
(03) 363 1577. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
PAUL WILLIAM SAUNDERS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw379

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

CIV-2004-412-960
Take notice that on 14th day of December 2004, an
application for putting into liquidation of The Installation

Company (S.I.) Limited by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Dunedin.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 713

This application is to be heard before the High Court at
Dunedin on Thursday, the 10th day of February 2005
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is at the offices of Wilkinson

Adams, Solicitors, 169 Princes Street (P.O. Box
803), Dunedin. Telephone: (03)477 9844. Facsimile:
(03) 477 2530.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

R. P. BATES, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw436

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES
Certificate of Special Partnership Schedule
G I Part
In the High Court at Auckland enerat tartner .
Name and Address Capital
No.: SP 1/05 Contribution
In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in Queensber ry Holdings No 1 Limited,. a
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 1 Limited and dU1}’ incorporated company having its
Company (trading as the Discret Partners): registered office at Level Three,
280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 1 Limited and Company (trading as
the Discret Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

LexisMexis

Execution Signed by:
GEOFFREY CONE, Director.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:

A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
TRESOR LLC, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at
15 East North Street, Dover, Delaware
19901, United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn412

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 2/05
In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited and

Company (trading as the Violeta Partners):

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 2 Limited and Company (trading as
the Violeta Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and



714 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Capital

Name and Address Contribution
Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited, a

duly incorporated company having its

registered office at Level Three,

280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
EMIC LLC, a duly incorporated company
having its registered office at 15 East
North Street, Dover, Delaware 19901,
United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn413

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 3/05
In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited and

Company (trading as the Azper Partners):

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 2 Limited and Company (trading as
the Azper Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

LexisMexis

27 JANUARY 2005

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Name and Address Con tr%tltytlitoarf
Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited, a
duly incorporated company having its
registered office at Level Three,
280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
EMIC LLC, a duly incorporated company
having its registered office at 15 East
North Street, Dover, Delaware 19901,
United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn414

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 4/05
In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in

the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited and
Company (trading as the Perbap Partners):
It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:
1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 2 Limited and Company (trading as
the Perbap Partners).



27 JANUARY 2005

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Name and Address Con tr%ft)tlizzlf
Queensberry Holdings No 2 Limited, a
duly incorporated company having its
registered office at Level Three,
280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
EMIC LLC, a duly incorporated company
having its registered office at 15 East
North Street, Dover, Delaware 19901,
United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn415

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 5/05

In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 3 Limited and
Company (trading as the Morando Partners):

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the

Partnership Act 1908, that:

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 715

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 3 Limited and Company (trading as
the Morando Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Name and Address Con tr?lvfuptlitoaii
Queensberry Holdings No 3 Limited, a
duly incorporated company having its
registered office at Level Three,
280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:
GEOFFREY CONE, Director.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:

A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
ERLAM LLC, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at
15 East North Street, Dover, Delaware
19901, United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn4l6

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 6/05

In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 4 Limited and
Company (trading as the Lilas Partners):



LexisMems

716 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 4 Limited and Company (trading as
the Lilas Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Capital

Name and Address Contribution
Queensberry Holdings No 4 Limited, a

duly incorporated company having its

registered office at Level Three,

280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
HIJA LLC, a duly incorporated company
having its registered office at 15 East
North Street, Dover, Delaware 19901,
United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pnd17

27 JANUARY 2005

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 7/05

In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 5 Limited and
Company (trading as the Lavanda Partners):

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 5 Limited and Company (trading as
the Lavanda Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Capital

Name and Address Contribution
Queensberry Holdings No 5 Limited, a

duly incorporated company having its

registered office at Level Three,

280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
LMACMP LLC, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at
15 East North Street, Dover, Delaware
19901, United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:
GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.



27 JANUARY 2005

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn418

Certificate of Special Partnership

In the High Court at Auckland
No.: SP 8/05

In the matter of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and in
the matter of Queensberry Holdings No 6 Limited and
Company (trading as the Malva Partners):

It is hereby certified, pursuant to section 51 of the
Partnership Act 1908, that:

1. The name of the special partnership is Queensberry
Holdings No 6 Limited and Company (trading as
the Malva Partners).

2. The names, addresses and capital contributions of the
General Partner and Special Partner are as set forth in
the Schedule hereto.

3. The objects of the partnership are:

(a) To establish and carry on in Auckland and
elsewhere business as a holder of shares in
limited liability companies and to undertake and
carry out all other things which, in the opinion
of the General Partner and the Special Partner,
may be conveniently or profitably undertaken
by the partnership, whether or not such things
shall be similar in nature to the above object
(“the partnership business”).

(b) To purchase, lease, take on hire or by any other
means acquire any real or personal property, any
rights, licences, privileges or easements which the
partnership may think necessary or convenient for
the purposes of the partnership business.

(c) To manage, maintain, develop, exchange,
mortgage, lease, sell or otherwise deal with or
dispose of all or any part of the property and
rights of the partnership.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 717

4. The principal place from which the partnership
business will be conducted is the registered office
of the General Partner.

5. The partnership shall commence upon registration of
this certificate, pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership
Act 1908, and, subject to the provisions of the deed
of participation relating to earlier dissolution, shall
terminate upon the expiry of seven years from the
date of registration of this certificate.

Schedule
General Partner
Capital

Name and Address Contribution
Queensberry Holdings No 6 Limited, a

duly incorporated company having its

registered office at Level Three,

280 Parnell Road, Auckland US$1.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Director.

Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

Special Partner
Capital
Name and Address Contribution
CXX LLC, a duly incorporated company
having its registered office at 15 East
North Street, Dover, Delaware 19901,
United States of America US$99.00

Execution Signed by:

GEOFFREY CONE, Authorised Signatory.
Acknowledged before me this 8th day of January 2005:
A. GLYN FELL, Justice of the Peace.

pn419

OTHER

AB Mechanical Services Limited and Total Fleet
Management Limited

Notice of Proposed Amalgamation
Pursuant to Section 220 of the Companies Act 1993

AB Mechanical Services Limited and Total Fleet
Management Limited hereby give public notice that they
propose to amalgamate.

Any shareholder or creditor of an amalgamating company or
any person to whom an amalgamating company is under an
obligation is entitled to:

(a) Inspect a copy of the amalgamation proposal at the
registered offices of the amalgamating companies
during normal business hours:

Total Fleet Management Limited, 23 Meadows
Road, Washdyke;

AB Mechanical Services Limited, care of
G. Beecroft, Level Two, 256 Oxford Terrace,
Christchurch; and

(b) be supplied, free of charge, with a copy of
the amalgamation proposal upon request to an
amalgamating company.

LexisMexis

On behalf of the above-named companies:

MARK WOODWARD, Director, Proteus Holdings Limited,
Timaru.
ot484

Auckland One Limited (“the company”)

Notice of Transfer of Incorporation to the
British Virgin Islands

Pursuant to Section 353 of the Companies Act 1993

The above-named company hereby gives notice that, after
the 25th day of February 2005, it intends to apply, under
section 351 of the Companies Act 1993, to be removed from
the New Zealand Register in connection with becoming
incorporated under the law in force in the British Virgin
Islands.

Dated this 24th day of January 2005.
DENIS JEN, Director.

otd41




718 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

Land Transfer Act / Joint Family Homes Act Notices

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of an application lodged with me for the issue of a Computer Freehold Register to the below-named
applicant, under section 19 of the Land Transfer Act 1952, for the land described below. Such Computer Freehold Register
may be issued unless caveat forbidding the same is lodged on or before the 3rd day of March 2005.

Application No.: 6274308.1.

Applicant: Williams & Adams Limited at Wellington.

Description: For an estate in fee simple in 2 square metres, more or less, being parts of Section 183, Town of Wellington,
which is part of the land remaining in Deeds Index, Volume 1, folio 183, and being the land now shown as Lot 1 on a Plan
for Deposit in the Wellington Land Registry, under 336051.

Circumstances: Such land being part of the land granted to Thomas Yates Edmonds by grant 1639, dated the 17th day of
January 1860, and recorded in Crown Grants, Volume 3, page 111, and Alfred Hodges by grant 3190, dated the 4th day

of November 1871, and recorded in Crown Grants, Volume 10, page 174.
Dated at the Wellington Office of Land Information New Zealand this 19th day of January 2005.

ROBERT WESTLEY, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t354

Departmental Notices

Agriculture and Forestry

Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary
Medicines Act 1997

Notice of Application to Register a Trade Name
Product (Notice No. 1402)

Pursuant to section 14 (1) of the Agricultural Compounds
and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997, the Director-General of
the Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry hereby gives notice
that the following application has been made to register a
trade name product under section 9 (1) of the Agricultural
Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997:

Trade Name: Api Life Var
Reference: A07090
Active Ingredient and Concentration:
Thymol crystals 740.8g/kg
General Use Claim:
To control varroa mites on bees in bechives.

Any person may make a written submission to the
Director-General, under section 17 of the Agricultural
Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997, concerning
any application notified above.

Such submissions:

(a) must state in full the reasons for making the
submission;

(b) may state any decision sought on that application;

(c) must be received by the Director-General no later
than 30 working days after the date of notification in
the New Zealand Gazette; and

(d) should be forwarded to the address given below.

A copy of every submission will be forwarded to the
applicant for their information.

LexisMexis

A copy of the public information on the application may be
viewed at, and obtained from, the following address
(the address for service of the Director-General and the
applicant):
ACVM Group, New Zealand Food Safety Authority,
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry, 86 Jervois Quay
(P.O. Box 2835), Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of January 2005.

MAREE ZINZLEY, Programme Manager (Operations)
(acting under delegated authority).

20458

Notice of Application to Register a Trade Name
Product (Notice No. 1403)

Pursuant to section 14 (1) of the Agricultural Compounds
and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997, the Director-General of
the Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry hereby gives notice
that the following application has been made to register a
trade name product under section 9 (1) of the Agricultural
Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997:

Trade Name: Rabbit Calicivirus Suspension — A09308
Reference: A09308
Active Ingredient:
Rabbit Calicivirus 3000 ID50 Units/mL
General Use Claim:
For the infection of European rabbits.
Any person may make a written submission to the
Director-General, under section 17 of the Agricultural
Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997, concerning
any application notified above.
Such submissions:
(a) must state in full the reasons for making the
submission;
(b) may state any decision sought on that application;
(c) must be received by the Director-General no later
than 30 working days after the date of notification in
the New Zealand Gazette; and
(d) should be forwarded to the address given below.



W Manufacturers:

27 JANUARY 2005

A copy of every submission will be forwarded to the
applicant for their information.
A copy of the public information on the application may
be viewed at, and obtained from, the following address
(the address for service of the Director-General and the
applicant):
ACVM Group, New Zealand Food Safety Authority,
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry, 86 Jervois Quay
(P.O. Box 2835), Wellington.
Dated at Wellington this 19th day of January 2005.
MAREE ZINZLEY, Programme Manager (Operations)

(acting under delegated authority).
20372

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 719

notice in the New Zealand Gazette, 26 June 2003, page 1889),
is hereby revoked under section 78M (7) of the Education
Act 1989.

This notice takes effect the day after the date of its
publication.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 2005.
TREVOR MALLARD, Minister of Education.

20391

Education

Education Act 1989

Revocation of Notice of Direction for Appointment
of a Limited Statutory Manager for the Board of
Trustees of Aorere College (96)

The notice of appointment of a limited statutory manager
for the Aorere College board of trustees (as published in
the New Zealand Gazette, 29 November 2001, page 3936 and
amended by a further notice in the New Zealand Gazette,
11 March 2004, page 612), is hereby revoked under section
78M (7) of the Education Act 1989.

This notice takes effect the day after the date of its
publication.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 2005.
TREVOR MALLARD, Minister of Education.

20390

Revocation of Notice of Direction for Appointment
of a Limited Statutory Manager for the Board of
Trustees of Richmond Park School (1926)

The notice of direction for appointment of a limited statutory
manager for the Richmond Park School Board of Trustees
(as published in the New Zealand Gazette, 30 January 2003,
page 250) is hereby revoked under section 78M (7) of the
Education Act 1989.

This notice takes effect on 28 January 2005.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 2005.
TREVOR MALLARD, Minister of Education.

g0352

Private Schools Conditional Integration
Act 1975

Revocation of Notice of Direction for Appointment
of a Limited Statutory Manager for the Board of
Trustees of Sir Edmund Hillary Collegiate Middle
School (1217)

The notice of appointment of a limited statutory manager
for the board of trustees of Sir Edmund Hillary Collegiate
Middle School (as published in the New Zealand Gazette,
17 October 2002, page 3944 and amended by a further

Supplementary Integration Agreement

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary
integration agreement has been signed between the Minister
of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, acting
through the Senior Manager, National Operations, Ministry
of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and the
proprietor of the following school:

Kaitaia Abundant Life School.

The said supplementary integration agreement was executed
on 13 January 2005.

A copy of the supplementary integration agreement is
available for inspection without charge by any member of
the public at the local office of the Ministry of Education,
39-45 College Hill, Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 2005.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

20398

Health

Medicines Act 1981

Consent to the Distribution of New Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of

the new medicines set out in the Schedule hereto:
Schedule
Product:

Active Ingredients:

Coversyl Plus

Indapamide hemihydrate 1.25mg
Perindopril erbumine 4mg
Tablet

Servier Laboratories Ltd

Dosage Form:
New Zealand Sponsor:

Les Laboratoires Servier Industrie, Gidy, France

Servier (Ireland) Industries Ltd, Moneylands, Arklow, County Wicklow, Ireland

LexisMexis



720

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

Foban

Fusidic acid 2%w/w

Topical cream

AFT Pharmaceuticals Limited

Hoe Pharmaceuticals Sdn. Bhd., Bandar Sultan Suleiman, Pelabuhan Klang, Selangor,
Malaysia

Lipobase Lipocort

Hydrocortisone 10mg/g

Topical cream

CSL New Zealand Limited

Yamanouchi Europe BV, Meppel, The Netherlands

Poly Gel

Carbomer 0.3%w/w

Ophthalmic gel

Pacific Pharmaceuticals Limited

Laboratoires Alcon S.A., Ferrenbach, Kaysersberg, France

Dated this 20th day of January 2005.

BARRY BORMAN, acting as Deputy Director-General, Public Health, for the period 5 January 2005 to 24 January 2005
(pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on 6 July 2001).

20468

Consent to the Distribution of Changed Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the changed medicines which were referred to the Minister of Health under the provisions of section 24 (5) of the Act and are

set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule
Product: AmBisome
Active Ingredient: Amphotericin B 50mg

Dosage Form:

Powder for injection

New Zealand Sponsor:  Gilead Sciences (NZ)

Manufacturers: Gilead Sciences Inc, Covina Boulevard, San Dimas, California, United States of America
Gilead Sciences Inc, Cliffside Drive, San Dimas, California, United States of America

Product: ReFacto

Active Ingredient: Moroctocog alfa 1,000IU equivalent to 90 pg

Dosage Form:

Powder for injection

New Zealand Sponsor: ~ Wyeth (NZ) Ltd
Manufacturers: Octapharma AB, Stockholm, Sweden
Wyeth Farma S.A., San Sebastian de los Reyes, Madrid, Spain
Product: ReFacto
Active Ingredient: Moroctocog alfa 250IU equivalent to 23pug

Dosage Form:

Powder for injection

New Zealand Sponsor: ~ Wyeth (NZ) Ltd
Manufacturers: Octapharma AB, Stockholm, Sweden
Wyeth Farma S.A., San Sebastian de los Reyes, Madrid, Spain
Product: ReFacto
Active Ingredient: Moroctocog alfa 500IU equivalent to 45ug

Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Powder for injection

Wyeth (NZ) Ltd

Octapharma AB, Stockholm, Sweden

Wyeth Farma S.A., San Sebastian de los Reyes, Madrid, Spain

Dated this 20th day of January 2005.

BARRY BORMAN, acting as Deputy Director-General, Public Health, for the period 5 January 2005 to 24 January 2005
(pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on 6 July 2001).

0469

LexisMER=



27 JANUARY 2005

Justice

Sentencing Act 2002

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 25 May 2004 at the Hamilton District Court, Daniel
Stephen Eltringham was convicted of the following
offence — driving while disqualified — and in addition to the
sentence imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

1981 Ford Escort motor vehicle, Registration No.
JY7586
owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

go464

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 721

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 22 November 2004 at the Hamilton District Court, Kadir
Gures was convicted of the following offence — driving
while disqualified — and in addition to the sentence imposed
on him, the Court has ordered that a

1984 Daihatsu Charade motor vehicle, Registration No.
LS9695

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

go447

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 9 September 2004 at the Hamilton District Court,
Lana Rawinia Graham was convicted of the following
offence — refusing to permit blood specimen — and in addition
to the sentence imposed on her, the Court has ordered that a

1997 Toyota Cavalier motor vehicle, Registration No.
ALT355
owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

20446

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 15 December 2004 at the Hamilton District Court,
Ian David Crosby was convicted of the following
offence — driving while disqualified — and in addition to
the sentence imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

1992 Honda Accord motor vehicle, Registration No.
BRQ841

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

20448

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 26 October 2004 at the Hamilton District Court,
Terrance Alan Bockman was convicted of the following
offence — driving with excess breath alcohol level
(subsequent offence) — and in addition to the sentence
imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

1987 Honda Prelude motor vehicle, Registration No.
TFE7137
owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

go445

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 14 January 2005 at the Hamilton District Court,
Jerome Eric Burleigh was convicted of the following
offence — driving while disqualified (subsequent offence)
— and in addition to the sentence imposed on him, the Court
has ordered that a

1986 Subaru Leone motor vehicle, Registration No.
MW6224

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

go443

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 27 October 2004 at the Hamilton District Court, Richard
James Bennett was convicted of the following offence —
operated vehicle sustained loss of traction — and in addition
to the sentence imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a
1990 Nissan Fairlady motor vehicle, Registration No.
ABB157

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

20456

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 21 January 2005 at the Hamilton District Court,
Jamie Minshall Ganderton was convicted of the following
offence — driving while disqualified — and in addition to the
sentence imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

1990 Nissan Skyline motor vehicle, Registration No.
CATS848

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

A. GEAR, Deputy Registrar.

20449

LexisMexis



722 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

Sentencing Regulations 2002

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
18 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:

1993 Nissan Skyline, Registration No. AFE503.
Against: Justin James Newton.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (03) 962 4289) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

C.J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

o355

27 JANUARY 2005

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Hamilton District Court for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1993 BMW 525, Registration No. WJ7586.
Against: Andrew Williamson.

Any person having a legal interest in the above vehicle
should contact the Court urgently (Private Bag 3060,
Hamilton, or telephone (07) 957 7771) as the Registrar may
sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

Dated at Hamilton this 19th day of January 2005.
N. SHERGILL, Deputy Registrar.

20361

Orders for Confiscation of Motor Vehicles

Orders were made in the Christchurch District Court on
19 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicles:

1984 Ford Laser, Registration No. LN1469.
Against: Joshua James Harris.

1985 Toyota Starlet, Registration No. RP4630.
Against: Roger Douglas Hampton.

Anyone who has a legal interest in these vehicles should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (03) 962 4289) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicles.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

C.J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20369

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Gisborne District Court on
17 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:
1992 Ford Telstar, Registration No. RQ9951.
Against: Leroy Harlie Brown.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (06) 869 0332) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

R. J. MANUEL, Deputy Registrar.

20465

Orders for Confiscation of Motor Vehicles

Orders were made in the Napier District Court on
18 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following
motor vehicles:

1987 Mitsubishi Tredia, Registration No. NJ3719.
Against: Donald Gordon Wikitapu-Waikari.

1987 Holden Commodore, Registration No. NR9215.
Against: Jayden Anthony Russel Daniel.

1994 Mazda Eunos, Registration No. AHZ927.
Against: Colin James Bell.

Anyone who has a legal interest in these vehicles should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (06) 974 6032) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicles.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.

20389

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Hastings District Court on
20 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:

1986 Ford Laser, Registration No. P17149.

Against: Marvin Tamihana Robin.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (06) 974 6032) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

L. A.J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.

20450

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Gisborne District Court on
24 November 2004, for the confiscation of the following
motor vehicle:

1986 Honda Prelude, Registration No. PW4610.
Against: Shaun Thomson.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (06) 869 0350) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

L. POUTU, Deputy Registrar.

20404

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Dunedin District Court on
19 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:

1995 Subaru Legacy, Registration No. ZR4799.
Against: Susan Christine Mason.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (03) 471 5158) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

P.J. WALL, Deputy Registrar.

20463

LexisMexis



27 JANUARY 2005

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Dunedin District Court on
24 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:

Nissan Skyline, Registration No. CJS75.

Against: Nigel David Wilson.
Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (03) 471 5158) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.
This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.

P.J. WALL, Deputy Registrar.

20462

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 723

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Wellington District Court on
10 January 2005, for the confiscation of the following motor
vehicle:

1994 Honda Accord, Registration No. BWY362.

Against: Craig Aaron Winmill.

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently (telephone (04) 918 8482) as the
Registrar may sell the vehicle.
This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Regulations
2002.
SARAH WHITTY, Deputy Registrar.

20375

Labour

Health and Safety in Employment (Mining Administration) Regulations 1996

Notice of the Requirements of Holders of Certificates of Competence Under the Health and Safety in
Employment (Mining Administration) Regulations 1996

Pursuant to Regulation 20 of the Health and Safety in Employment (Mining Administration) Regulations 1996, 1, James
Buwalda, Secretary of Labour, hereby give notice of the qualifications and experience required to hold a certificate of
competence listed in Regulation 16 of the Health and Safety in Employment (Mining Administration) Regulations 1996.
Notice

1. Commencement and Revocation—(1) This notice has effect from 7 February 2005.

(2) The notice published in the New Zealand Gazette, 30 October 2003, page 4135, relating to certificates of competence under
the regulations is revoked as from 7 February 2005.

2. Interpretation—In this notice reference to:
the “secretary” means the Secretary of Labour
the “regulations” means the Health and Safety in Employment (Mining Administration) Regulations 1996

“unit standard” means a unit standard registered on the National Qualifications Framework established under section
253 (1) (c) of the Education Act 1989.

Certificate of Competence as a First-Class Mine Manager

(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager must have the qualifications and experience set out
in paragraph (2) and one of paragraphs (3), (4), or (5), as applicable.

(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group A and Group 10 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.

(3) If the holder has held a certificate of competence as a first-class coal mine manager under the Coal Mines Act 1979 or
regulations made under the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992, the holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she
has been employed in the underground workings of a mine, or of an approved tunnel, for a period or periods totalling not
less than 1 year, of which not more than 6 months was in an approved tunnel.

(4) If the holder has a degree in Mineral Technology (Mining) conferred by the University of Otago, or holds a degree or
diploma in mining engineering conferred by any other university or school of mines, the holder must satisfy the secretary
that:

(a) he or she has been employed in the underground workings of a mine or approved tunnel for not less than 3 years
(including any periods served in the course of study);

(b) at least 1 year of the employment described in subparagraph (a) was at the face of a mine or approved tunnel; and
(c) no more than 6 months of the work experience referred to in subparagraph (b) was in an approved tunnel.

(5) In cases to which paragraphs (3) or (4) do not apply, the holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she has not less than
3 years’ work experience at the face of a mine or approved tunnel, of which not more than 6 months was in an approved
tunnel.

(6) In paragraphs (3) to (5), “approved tunnel” means a tunnel whose workings are, in the opinion of the secretary, similar to
the workings of a mine.

Certificate of Competence as a First-class Coal Mine Manager

(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class coal mine manager must have the qualifications and experience set
i p g q p
LeisNex out in paragraphs (2) and (6), and one of paragraphs (3), (4), or (5), as applicable.

ERIEMEX]S



724 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Groups Band D and in Groups 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.

(3) If the holder has held a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager under the Mining Act 1971 or regulations
made under the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992, he or she must satisfy the secretary that he or she has been
employed in the underground workings of a coal mine or of an approved tunnel, for a period or periods totalling not less
than 1 year, of which not more than 6 months was in an approved tunnel.

(4) If the holder has a degree in Mineral Technology (Mining) conferred by the University of Otago, or is the holder of a
degree or diploma in mining engineering conferred by any other university or school of mines, he or she must satisfy the
secretary that:

(a) he or she has been employed in the underground workings of a coal mine or of an approved tunnel, for a period or
periods totalling not less than 3 years (including any periods served in the course of study);

(b) atleast 1 year of the work experience referred to in subparagraph (a) was at the face of a coal mine, or approved tunnel;
and

(c) no more than 6 months of the work experience referred to in subparagraph (b) was in an approved tunnel.
(5) In cases to which paragraph (3) or (4) does not apply, the holder must satisfy the secretary that:

(a) he or she has been employed in the underground workings of a coal mine or of an approved tunnel for a period or
periods totalling not less than 5 years;

(b) at least 1 year of the work experience described in subparagraph (a) was at the face of a coal mine or approved tunnel;
and

(c) no more than 6 months of the work experience described in subparagraph (b) was in an approved tunnel.

(6) Every holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class coal mine manager must hold a current certificate of competence
as a gas tester issued under the regulations.

(7) In paragraphs (3) to (5), “approved tunnel” means a tunnel whose workings are, in the opinion of the secretary, similar to
the workings of a coal mine.

Certificate of Competence as an A-grade Opencast Coal Mine Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as an A-grade opencast mine manager must have the qualifications and
experience set out in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Groups 1 and 2 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of an opencast coal mine; or

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of an opencast coal mine, and
at least two years’ work experience in the underground workings of a mine, coal mine, or tunnel; or

(¢) he or she:
(1) is currently the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months’ work experience in an opencast coal mine.
Certificate of Competence as a B-grade Opencast Coal Mine Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a B-grade opencast coal mine manager must have the qualifications and
experience set out in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group 1 of the Appendix;
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of an opencast coal mine; or

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of an opencast coal mine, and
at least 2 years’ work experience in the underground workings of a mine, coal mine, or tunnel; or

(¢) he or she:
(i) is currently the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months’ work experience in an opencast coal mine.
Certificate of Competence as a Manager of a Specified Opencast Coal Mine

The holder of a certificate of competence to manage a specified opencast coal mine must have the same qualifications and
experience as those required to hold a certificate of competence as an A-grade opencast coal mine manager or as a B-grade
opencast coal mine manager, as applicable.

Certificate of Competence as an A-grade Quarry Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as an A-Grade quarry manager must have the qualifications and experience set
out in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Groups 1 and 2 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
h (3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:

(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of an opencast mine or quarry; or
LexisMexis



27 JANUARY 2005 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 725

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of an opencast mine or quarry,
and at least 2 years’ work experience in the underground workings of a mine, coal mine, or tunnel; or

(c) he or she:
(1) is currently the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months’ work experience in an opencast mine or quarry.
Certificate of Competence as a B-grade Quarry Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a B-grade quarry manager must have the qualifications and experience set out
in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group 1 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of an opencast mine or quarry; or

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of an opencast mine or quarry
and at least 2 years’” work experience in the underground workings of a mine, coal mine, or tunnel; or

(c) he or she:
(1) is currently the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months” work experience in an opencast mine or quarry.
Certificate of Competence as a Manager of a Specified Quarry

The holder of a certificate of competence as a manager of a specified quarry must have the same qualifications and experience
as those required to hold a certificate of competence as an A-grade quarry manager or a B-grade quarry manager, as applicable.

Certificate of Competence A-grade Tunnel Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as an A-grade tunnel manager must have the qualifications and experience set out
in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group C and in Groups 7, 8 and 9 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of a tunnel; or

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of a tunnel, and at least
2 years’ work experience in the underground workings of a mine or coal mine; or

(¢) he or she:
(1) is currently the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months” work experience in a tunnel.
Certificate of Competence as a B-grade Tunnel Manager
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a B-grade tunnel manager must have the qualifications and experience set out
in paragraphs (2) and (3).
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group C and in Group 7 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.
(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 2 years’ work experience in the workings of a tunnel; or

(b) he or she has had, in the aggregate, at least 12 months’ work experience in the workings of a tunnel, and at least
2 years’ work experience in the underground workings of a mine or coal mine; or

(c) he or she:
(1) is the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class mine manager; and
(i) has had at least 12 months’ work experience in a tunnel.
Certificate of Competence as a Coal Mine Deputy
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a coal mine deputy must have the qualifications and experience set out in
paragraphs (2), (5) and (6), and one of paragraphs (3) or (4), as applicable.
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group D and in Groups 3 and 4 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.

(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she has had at least 1 year’s work experience actively engaged in the
winning of coal and support of the face openings, if the holder is the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class
mine manager or a certificate of competence as an A-grade tunnel manager.

(4) In cases where paragraph (3) does not apply, the holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she has had at least 5 years’
work experience in the underground workings of a coal mine or of a metalliferous mine or in tunnel construction,
including:

h (a) 2 years’ work experience actively engaged in the winning of coal and support of the face openings; and

i _(b) 1 year’s work experience in some or all of the shift work referred to in paragraph (7).
LexisMexis



726 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

(5) The holder must hold a first aid certificate that:
(a) shows that he or she is qualified to give first aid to persons requiring it; and

(b) has been obtained by the holder within the 5 years immediately preceding the date of application for the coal mine
deputy’s certificate.

(6) The holder must hold a current certificate of competence as a gas tester issued under the regulations.
(7) The shift work to which paragraph (4) (b) applies is:
(a) preparing for and installing either mechanical or hydraulic transport of coal;
(b) building permanent or temporary stoppings;
(c) ventilation and erection of brattice;
(d) erection of either steel or timber sets; and
(e) erection of other types of roof supports.
Certificate of Competence as a Coal Mine Underviewer
(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a coal mine deputy must have the qualifications and experience set out in
paragraphs (2), (5) and (6), and one of paragraphs (3) or (4), as applicable.
(2) The holder must have passed:
(a) the unit standards set out in Group D and in Groups 3, 4 and 5 of the Appendix; and
(b) if the holder works in an operation where explosives are used, the unit standards set out in Group 13 of the Appendix.

(3) The holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she has had at least 1 year’s work experience actively engaged in the
winning of coal and support of the face openings, if the holder is the holder of a certificate of competence as a first-class
mine manager or a certificate of competence as an A-grade tunnel manager.

(4) In cases where paragraph (3) does not apply, the holder must satisfy the secretary that he or she has had at least 5 years’
work experience in the underground workings of a coal mine or of a metalliferous mine or in tunnel construction,
including:
(a) 2 years’ work experience actively engaged in the winning of coal and support of the face openings; and
(b) 1 year’s work experience in some or all of the shift work referred to in paragraph (7).

(5) The holder must hold a first aid certificate that:
(a) shows that he or she is qualified to give first aid to persons requiring it; and

(b) has been obtained by the applicant within the 5 years immediately preceding the date of application for the certificate
of competence as a coal mine underviewer.

(6) The holder must hold a current certificate of competence as a gas tester issued under the regulations.
(7) The shift work to which paragraph (4) (b) applies is:

(a) preparing for and installing either mechanical or hydraulic transport of coal;

(b) building permanent or temporary stoppings;

(c) ventilation and erection of brattice;

(d) erection of either steel or timber sets; and

(e) erection of other types of roof supports.
Certificate of Competence as a Gas Tester

(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a gas tester must have passed the unit standards set out in Group 12 of the
Appendix.

(2) The holder of a certificate of competence as a gas tester must satisfy the secretary that:
(a) he or she is the holder of a current first aid certificate; and
(b) he or she has had at least 3 months’ work experience in testing for gas.
Certificate of Competence as a Mine Surveyor

(1) The holder of a certificate of competence as a mine surveyor must have been trained to the satisfaction of the secretary as a
mine surveyor by:

(a) a person who is a registered surveyor under the Surveyors Act 1966; or
(b) aperson who has a certificate of competency as a mine surveyor.
(2) Periodic reports on training to which paragraph (1) applies must have been supplied to the secretary.
(3) The holder of a certificate of competence as a mine surveyor must have had at least 3 years’ practical experience in
surveying including:
(a) 6 months” work experience in opencast and topographical surveying;
(b) 6 months” work experience in engineering surveying;
(c) 6 months’ work experience underground in the surveying of mines; and
(d) 3 months’ work experience in boundary definition work comprising field and office work.
Certificate of Competence as a Winding Engine Driver

(1) The holder a certificate of competence as a winding engine driver must have passed the unit standards set out in Group
11 of the Appendix.

(2) The applicant for a certificate of competence as a winding engine driver must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
secretary that:

h (a) he or she has the ability to operate a winder and respond to standard industry signals; and

) _(b) he or she has knowledge of, and the appropriate skill to respond to, emergency procedures.
LexisMexis



27 JANUARY 2005 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 727

Recognition of Overseas Certificates or Work Experience

(1) The secretary may grant any of the certificates of competence listed in Regulation 16 of the regulations, other than a
certificate of competence as a gas tester or a certificate of competence as a winding engine driver, without assessment to
any person, if the secretary is satisfied that:

(a) the applicant is to reside in New Zealand, either permanently or temporarily; and
(b) the applicant is the holder of:

(i) a certificate of a corresponding class granted outside New Zealand, if the standard of training and assessment
required for the grant of the overseas certificate is equivalent to that required for the grant of a certificate under
regulations made under the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992; or

(i) credentials that clearly demonstrate his or her mining experience outside New Zealand and his or her ability to
carry out the duties of the position to which the certificate pertains; and

(c) the applicant has provided a letter from their present employer, or immediate previous employer if not currently
employed, that they are of good character and repute; and

(d) the applicant is able to speak, write and understand the English language to a standard sufficient for the purpose of
carrying out the duties to which the certificate of competence relates.

Further Information

Information regarding this notice can be obtained from the Service Manager, Business Support Unit, Workplace Health and
Safety, P.O. Box 3705, Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 2005.
JAMES BUWALDA, Secretary of Labour.

Appendix

Amendments to the experience and qualifications required by applicants for a Certificate of Competence under the HSE
(Mining Administration) Regulations 1996

The full list of the experience and qualifications required by applicants for a Certificate of Competence under the HSE
(Mining Administration) Regulations 1996, will now be as follows:

Surface Extraction Certificates of Competence

B Grade Quarry Manager and B Grade Opencast Coal Mine Manager

Complete Group 1 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13

A Grade Quarry Manager and A Grade Opencast Coal Mine Manager

Complete Groups 1 and 2 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13

Manager for an Opencast Coal Mine or Quarry

Complete Group 1 or Groups 1 and 2, as appropriate

Underground Coal Certificates of Competence

Coal Mine Deputy

Complete Group D and Groups 3 and 4 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13
Coal Mine Underviewer

Complete Group D and Groups 3, 4 and 5 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13
First Class Coal Mine Manager

Complete Groups B and D and Groups 3, 4, 5 and 6 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13
Tunnels Certificates of Competence

B Grade Tunnel Manager

Complete Group 7 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13

A Grade Tunnel Manager

Complete Groups 7, 8 and 9 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13
Underground Metalliferous Certificates of Competence

First Class Mine Manager

Complete Group 10 plus, where explosives are used, Group 13

Winding Engine Driver Certificate of Competence

Winding Engine Driver

Complete Group 11

Gastester Certificate of Competence

Gastester

Complete Group 12

For a Certificate of Competence as a First-class Mine Manager

Group A Level Credits
7146 Demonstrate knowledge and ability to work in an underground mine 3 6
8894 Dewater extraction sites 3 10
8905 Construct and maintain access roads within surface extraction sites 3 3
8909 Maintain working surfaces at surface extraction sites 2 2
“ 8912 Use water at surface extraction sites 3 10

LexisMexis



728 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

8922 Conduct safety checks prior to equipment usage at an extractive site 2 2
15664 Demonstrate knowledge of the geological nature of surface extraction sites 3 5
15672 Demonstrate knowledge of mines rescue service 2 2
For a Certificate of Competence as a First-class Coal Mine Manager
Group B
8905 Construct and maintain access roads within surface extraction sites 3 3
8909 Maintain working surfaces at surface extraction sites 2
For a Certificate of Competence as an B-grade Tunnel Manager
Group C
2401 Shut down and isolate machines and equipment 3 3
3271 Suppress fire with hand extinguishers and fixed hose reels 3 1
7146 Demonstrate knowledge and ability to work in an underground mine 3 4
8919 Maintain services of an underground workplace 3 10
8922 Conduct safety checks prior to equipment usage at an extractive site 2 2
15672 Demonstrate knowledge of Mines Rescue Service 2 2
For a Certificate of Competence as a Coal Mine Deputy
Group D
2401 Shut down and isolate machines and equipment 3 3
3271 Suppress fire with hand extinguishers and fixed hose reels 3 1
7146 Demonstrate knowledge and ability to work in an underground mine 3 4
8919 Maintain services of an underground workplace 3 10
8922 Conduct safety checks prior to equipment usage at an extractive site 2 2
15672 Demonstrate knowledge of Mines Rescue Service 2 2
Groups 1 and 2 — Surface Extraction
Group 1 Level Credits
7142 Demonstrate knowledge of regulatory requirements to manage an 6 20
extractive site
8894 Dewater extraction sites 3 10
8902 Prepare and implement plans for quarry face and benching operations 4 4
8905 Construct and maintain access roads within quarries and aggregate 3 3
production sites
8909 Maintain working surfaces at surface extraction sites 2 2
8910 Manage surface extraction site to minimise environmental impact 5 7
8912 Use water at surface extraction sites 3 10
8913 Plan and manage aggregate production to minimise environmental impacts 5 15
8922 Conduct safety checks prior to equipment usage at an extractive site 2 2
Group 2
7143 Inspect and report on extractive site and operations 5 10
7144 Review and implement plans for ongoing operations of an extractive site 5 15
7168 Determine and plan reclamation operations of an extractive site 6 15
8899 Plan storage for product processed at extractive sites 4 8
15658 Select excavation and transportation plant for surface extraction 4 8
15661 Select processing plant for quarrying 4 10
15663 Design and maintain sloping surfaces in surface excavations and stockpiles 6 20
15664 Demonstrate knowledge of the geological nature of surface extraction sites 3 5
15667 Demonstrate knowledge of surface extraction methods 5 10
Groups 3 to 6 — Underground Coal
Group 3 Level Credits
7142 Demonstrate knowledge of regulatory requirements to manage an 6 20
extractive site
7143 Inspect and report on extractive site and operations 5 10
7147 Assess and support roof and sides of an underground mine 4 10
Group 4
7144 Review and implement plans for ongoing operations of extractive site 5 15
8899 Plan storage for product processed at extractive sites 4 8
17705 Develop and maintain basic ventilation systems in underground mines 4 15
and tunnels
12632 Test for Gas in an underground extraction site 4 10
16686 Conduct an incident investigation at an extraction site 5 2
17691 Use mathematics to solve problems in an extractive industries workplace 4 15
h 15668 Demonstrate knowledge of mining methods for underground coal 6 20

LexisMexis



27 JANUARY 2005 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 729

Group § Level Credits

7168 Determine and plan reclamation operations of an extractive site 6 15

7145 Design, establish and maintain effective ventilation systems in 5 20
underground mines

8894 Dewater extraction site 3 10

17746 Show ability to manage old workings and other sources of danger in 5 10
underground extraction site

15666 Demonstrate knowledge of the geology of underground extraction 4 10

15659 Select excavation and transportation plant for underground coal extraction 5 8

17744 Read and interpret an underground extractive site plan 4 5

17743 Demonstrate kpowledge of surveying tools and principles applicable to an 4 4
extractive site

Group 6

7169 Design an effective ventilation system in an underground coal mine 6 15

8902 Prepare and implement plans for quarry face and benching operations 4 4

8910 Manage surface extraction site to minimize environmental impact 5 7

8913 Plan and manage aggregate production to minimise environmental impacts 5 15

15658 Select excavation and transportation plant for surface extraction 4 8

15661 Select processing plant for quarrying 4 10

15662 Investigate and design a roof support system for underground mines and 6 20
tunnels

15663 Design and maintain sloping surfaces in surface excavations and 6 20
stockpiles

15665 Demonstrate knowledge of the geology of surface extraction 4 5

15667 Demonstrate knowledge of surface extraction methods 5 10

15668 Demonstrate knowledge of extraction methods for underground coal 6 15

15671 Demonstrate knowledge of theoretical mechanics and apply in laboratory 5 12
conditions

17693 Demonstrate knowledge of water properties in extractive sites 6 6

Groups 7 to 9 — Tunnels

Group 7

7142 Demonstrate knowledge of regulatory requirements to manage an 6 20
extractive site

7143 Inspect and report on extractive site and operations 5 10

7144 Review and implement plans for ongoing operations of extractive site 5 15

7147 Assess and support roof and sides of an underground mine 4 10

8899 Plan storage for product processed at extractive sites 4 8

17705 Develop and maintain basic ventilation systems in underground mines 4 15
and tunnels

12632 Test for Gas in an underground extraction site 4 10

16686 Conduct an incident investigation at an extraction site 5 2

Group 8

15660 Select excavation and transportation plant for tunnels and underground 5 8
metalliferous mines

15666 Demonstrate knowledge of the geology of underground extraction 4 10

15669 Demonstrate knowledge of extraction methods for tunnels 5 10

Group 9

7168 Determine and plan reclamation operations of an extractive site 6 15

15662 Investigate and design a roof support system for underground mines and 6 20
tunnels

17691 Use mathematics to solve problems in an extractive industries workplace 4 15

Plus ONE of the following:

7145 Design, establish and maintain effective ventilation systems in underground 5 10
mines

OR

h 7169 Design an effective ventilation system in an underground coal mine 6 15

LexisMexis



730 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

Group 10 — Underground Metalliferous

Group 10

7142 Demonstrate knowledge of regulatory requirements to manage an 6 20
extractive site

7143 Inspect and report on extractive site and operations 5 10

7144 Review and implement plans for ongoing operations of extractive site 5 15

7145 Design, establish and maintain effective ventilation systems in 5 10
underground mines

7147 Assess and support roof and sides of an underground mine 4 10

7168 Determine and plan reclamation operations of an extractive site 6 15

7169 Design an effective ventilation system in an underground coal mine 6 15

8899 Plan storage for product processed at extractive sites 4 8

8902 Prepare and implement plans for quarry face and benching operations 4 4

8910 Manage surface extraction site to minimize environmental impact 5 7

8913 Plan and manage aggregate production to minimise environmental impact 5 15

15658 Select excavation and transportation plant for surface extraction 4 8

15661 Select processing plant for quarrying underground mines and tunnels 4 10

15662 Investigate and design a roof support system for underground mines and 6 20
tunnels

15663 Design and maintain sloping surfaces in surface excavations and 6 20
stockpiles

15665 Demonstrate knowledge of the geology of surface extraction 4 5

15666 Demonstrate knowledge of the geology of underground extraction 4 10

15667 Demonstrate knowledge of surface extraction methods. 5 10

15670 Demonstrate knowledge of extraction methods for metalliferous mines 6 20

15671 Demonstrate knowledge of theoretical mechanics and apply in laboratory 5 12
conditions

12632 Test for gas in an underground extraction site 4 10

16686 Conduct an incident investigation at an extraction site 5 2

17693 Demonstrate knowledge of water properties in extractive sites 6 6

17744 Read and interpret an underground extractive site plan 4 5

17746 Show ability to manage old workings and other sources of danger in 5 10
underground extraction sites

Group 11 — Winding Engines

Group 11

7164 Operate a manually controlled winding engine in an underground mine 4 6

OR

7238 Opergte an automatically controlled winding engine in an underground 4 6
mine

Group 12 — Gas testing

Group 12

12632 Test for gas in an underground extraction site 4 6

Group 13 — Managers (where explosives are used)

Group 13

8890 Store explosives for use in extractive industries 4 10

17694 Demonstrate knowledge of explosives and their properties 4 20

20394

Public Trust

Public Trust Act 2001

Notice of Claim

iy This notice is pursuant to section 101 (2) of the Public Trust
Act 2001.
LexisMexis

To all creditors and claimants of Printcom Holdings Limited
(a company that was struck off on 21 June 2004):

The sum of $9,114.00 has been paid to Public Trust to hold
in the name of the deregistered company.

A claim has been lodged by Adrienne Liocadia Bushell,
a former director of Printcom Holdings Limited.

Public Trust proposes paying the amount of the claim, less
associated costs, to the principal sharcholder of Printcom



27 JANUARY 2005

Holdings Limited, subject to no notice of a claim being
received on or prior to 19 February 2005.

Any persons having any interest in priority to the claimant
must submit a claim to Public Trust, P.O. Box 13-245,
Tauranga (Attention: Ken Southam) on or prior to the
above-mentioned date.

Note: This is the first and only notice of this claim.

20356

Notice of Claim

This notice is pursuant to section 101 (2) of the Public Trust
Act 2001.

To all creditors and claimants of Manukau City Finance
Limited (a company that was struck off on 1 October
2001 and then amalgamated to Instant Finance NZ
Limited):

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 731

The sum of $5,619.00 has been paid to Public Trust to hold
in the name of the deregistered company.

A claim has been lodged by Nigel Phillip Nuasbaum, a
former director and shareholder of Manukau City Finance
Limited.

Public Trust proposes paying the amount of the claim, less
associated costs, to Instant Finance NZ Limited, subject
to no notice of a claim being received on or prior to
18 February 2005.

Any persons having any interest in priority to the claimant
must submit a claim to Public Trust, P.O. Box 13-245,
Tauranga (Attention: Ken Southam) on or prior to the
above-mentioned date.

Note: This is the first and only notice of this claim.

go342

Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices

Civil Aviation Authority of New Zealand

Civil Aviation Act 1990

Airworthiness Directives

Pursuant to section 721 (3A) of the Civil Aviation Act 1990, I, John Douglas Stanton, Continuing Airworthiness Specialist,
acting under a delegation from the Director of Civil Aviation, hereby issue the following airworthiness directives in respect of

aircraft or acronautical products:

DCA/AL250/43 DCA/AL250/44
DCA/BELL206/79 DCA/BELL206/80
DCA/GEN/33 DCA/TUR/16A

DCA/B90/17 DCA/B99/11
DCA/BELL206/81 DCA/BELL222/17
DCA/TUR/27

These airworthiness directives shall come into force on 27 January 2005.

Airworthiness directives may be viewed on the CAA web site (www.caa.govt.nz) or at Aviation House, 10 Hutt Road, Petone.

Dated this 25th day of January 2005.
JOHN D. STANTON, Continuing Airworthiness Specialist.

au459

Maritime Safety Authority of
New Zealand

Maritime Transport Act 1994

Notification of Proposed Maritime Rules

Comments are invited on the following proposed maritime
rules developed under the Maritime Transport Act 1994:

Part 22 Amendment Rules (Collision Prevention)

Comments should be made by 24 March 2005.

LexisMexis

Copies of draft rules are available free of charge from Level
Eight, gen-i Tower, 109 Featherston Street, Wellington, or
by contacting the Administrator, Rules and International
Standards, at:

administrator.standards@msa.govt.nz

or telephone (04) 494 1230 or facsimile (04) 494 1263, or
by writing to P.O. Box 27-006, Wellington.

Copies are also available on the Maritime Safety Authority
web site:

www.msa.govt.nz

IAN LANCASTER, Manager, Rules and International

Standards, Maritime Safety Authority.
au346




732

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30

27 JANUARY 2005

Land Notices

Conservation Act 1987

Declaring Land to be Held for

Conservation Purposes

Under the Conservation Act 1987, the Community Relations
Manager for the Canterbury Conservancy of the Department
of Conservation declares that the land described in the
Schedule is held for conservation purposes.

Otago Land District—Waitaki District

Schedule

Area .
ha Description

27.1000 Section 3, Hunter Survey District, SO 21081.
Dated at Christchurch this 21st day of January 2005.

C. A. COLLEY.

(File: DOC CO PAA-12-02-20)

In451

Public Works Act 1981

Land Set Apart for State Primary School—Hone
Heke Road, Kerikeri

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the land described in the Schedule to this notice to
be set apart for State primary school purposes and to remain
vested in the Crown.

North Auckland Land District—Far North District
Schedule
Arezza
m

1423  Part Lot 1, DP 36697 (comprised in Computer
Freehold Register NA38A/459); shown as Section
1 on SO 344161.

Dated at Christchurch this 12th day of January 2005.
S. R. GILBERT, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/9016)

1n420

Description

Amending a Notice for Land Acquired for
Conservation Purposes—Mangatawhiri, Franklin

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand,
hereby amends the notice dated the 13th day of March 2000,
declaring land acquired for conservation purposes, published
in the New Zealand Gazette, 23 March 2000, No. 28, page
665, by deleting the following words from the recital
“is acquired for Conservation purposes, subject to section
7 of the Conservation Act 1987 ”
and replacing them with
“is acquired for the purposes of the management of
sports fish or game and the protection of their habitat,
and vest in Fish and Game Council Auckland/Waikato
Region, subject to section 26S (5) of the Conservation
Act 1987”.
Dated at Christchurch this 6th day of January 2005.

LexisMexis

S. R. GILBERT, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1999/3124)

In410

Land Acquired for Road—60 Greenlane East,
Greenlane, Auckland City

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand,
declares that, an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is hereby acquired for road and shall vest in the Auckland
City Council on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

North Auckland Land District—Auckland City

Schedule

Area

Description
m? P

25 Part Lot 110, DP 4392; shown as Section 1 on
SO 347426 (part Computer Freehold Register
NA61D/647).

Dated at Christchurch this 19th day of January 2005.
S. R. GILBERT, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1026)

In460

Amending a Notice for Land Acquired for Local

Purpose Reserve—Stormwater, Tauranga

City Council

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and

to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,

Stephen Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand,

hereby amends the notice dated 23 November 2004,

land acquired for local purpose reserve, published in the

New Zealand Gazette, 2 December 2004, No. 158, page

3940, by inserting after the words Property Law Act 1952
“appurtenant to Section 1 on SO 338066”.

Dated at Christchurch this 18th day of January 2005.

S. R. GILBERT, for the Minister for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1286)

In399

Land to be Declared Road—State Highway No. 1IN,
Lagoon Bridge, Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of land described in the Schedule to this
notice to be road which, pursuant to section 60 (2) of the
Transit New Zealand Act 1989, shall form part of State
Highway No. 1N and shall remain vested in the Crown on the
date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District
Schedule
Land to be Declared Road
Ar%a
m
949  Part Allotment 92, Parish of Ruakaka; shown as

Section 3 on SO 329551, part New Zealand
Gazette, 13 September 2001, page 3228.

Description



27 JANUARY 2005

396 Part Allotment 92, Parish of Ruakaka; shown as
Section 4 on SO 329551, New Zealand Gazette,
13 September 2001, page 3228.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 2005.
R. A. JOLLY, for Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2002/8249)

In453

Road Stopped—Unformed Road off Wech Access
Road, Makarau, Rodney District

Pursuant to section 116 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road (adjoining or passing through
the land) described in the Schedule to this notice to be
stopped on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

North Auckland Land District—Rodney District
Schedule

Area .
ha Description

1.7850 Lot 3, DP 143932, Lot 4, DP 194475 and Lot 13,
DP 205738, shown as Section 1 on SO 340098.
Dated at Wellington this 17th day of January 2005.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1028)

In353

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 733

South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of Plenty

District

Schedule
Ar;%a Description

17 Part Lot 2, DP 325823; shown as Section 2 on
SO 344210 (part Computer Freehold Register
104216).

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 2005.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2005/10293)

In461

Land Acquired for Road—14-16 College Hill,
Ponsonby, Auckland City

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister for Land Information, Ronald
Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the
land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for road and shall vest in the Auckland City
Council on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

North Auckland Land District-Auckland City
Schedule
Area
1’1’12

121  Part Lot 1, DP 112557; shown as Section 1 on
SO 344936 (part Computer Freechold Register
NA63B/321).

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 2005.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1026)

In455

Description

Land Declared Road—State Highway No. 90,
Tapanui—Raes Junction Highway,
Central Otago District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the land described in the Schedule to this notice
to be road which, pursuant to section 60 (2) of the Transit
New Zealand Act 1989, shall form part of State Highway
No. 90 and shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication
of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Otago Land District—Central Otago District
Schedule
Ar%a
m
3045 Part Section 33, Block IV, Crookston Survey

District (part Computer Freehold Register
OTA1/688), shown as Section 1 on SO 343068.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of January 2005.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/9390, CPC/2003/9391)

In392

Description

Reserves Act 1977

Land Declared Road—Corner of Hamurana Road
and Tralee Street, Western Bay of Plenty District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the land described in the Schedule to this notice
to be road vested in the Western Bay of Plenty District
Council on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

LexisMexis

Authorisation of the Exchange of Part of a Reserve
for Other Land

Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Community Relations
Manager for the Otago Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation authorises the exchange of that part of the
reserve described in the First Schedule for the land
described in the Second Schedule.

Otago Land District—Dunedin City

First Schedule
Area o
ha Description
4.8828 Lots 1 and 2, DP 335498 (part Computer

Freehold Register OT10A/480).
Second Schedule

Area .
ha Description

169.7141 Sections 27 and 28, part Section 1, and
part Section 23, Block XIII, Maungatua Survey
District and Section 20A, Block V, Maungatua
Survey District (all Computer Freehold
Registers OT19C/57 and OT13B/241).

Dated at Dunedin this 18th day of January 2005.

I. R. H. WHITWELL.

(File: DOC CO PAR-13-03-34-02)

In348




734 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 27 JANUARY 2005

Regulation Summary

Notice Under the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989
Pursuant to the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989, notice is hereby given of the making of Regulations as under:
Serial Date of Price

Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Number  Enactment  Code Retail

Securities Act 1978 Securities Act (Superannuation Schemes— 2005/3 19/01/05 2-A $1.60
Summary of Financial Statements)
Exemption Amendment Notice 2005

Takeovers Act 1993 Takeovers Code (Wrightson Limited) 2005/4 21/01/05 4-BX $2.10
Exemption Notice 2005

Takeovers Act 1993 Takeovers Code (Beauty Direct and Online 2005/5 25/01/05 6-BY $2.30
Limited) Exemption Notice 2005

Securities Act 1978 Securities Act (Credit Unions) Exemption 2005/6 25/01/05 4-BX $2.10
Notice 2005

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

If two or more copies are ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of
purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases Maximum Charge
$12.00 and less $1.75 p&p
$12.01 to $30.00 $3.50 p&p
$30.01 and greater $5.50 p&p

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Legislation Direct, P.O. Box 12-418, Wellington. Please quote title and serial
numbers. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies are also available over the counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited: Bowen House, Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 5334), Wellington; Bennetts Campus Bookcentre,
Commerce House, 360 Queen Street (P.O. Box 5513, Wellesley Street), Auckland; Centreplace, Bryce Street (P.O. Box 19-287),
Hamilton; 38-42 Broadway Avenue (P.O. Box 1820), Palmerston North; 111 Cashel Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; and
located in Whitcoulls, 143 George Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

rs444

New Zealand Gazette 2005 Deadlines

Waitangi Day—6 February 2005

New Zealand Gazette Edition—10 February 2005

Normal deadlines will apply for all notices.
d2005

Index
A Companies Act—
Amalgamation of companies
Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act— AB Mechanical Services Ltd./Total Fleet Management Ltd.: 717
Application to register a trade name product: 718 Cessation of business in New Zealand
B LDS Family Services: 708
Removals
Bankruptcy Notices— Agrilube Holdings Ltd.: 707
Notices: 702 Airport Development (No2) Ltd.: 707
Andrew James Ryan Pacific Enterprises Ltd.: 706
C Enclosure Technology Ltd.: 707
New Zealand Ecological Tours Ltd.: 707
Civil Aviation Act— Proteins International Ltd.: 708
Airworthiness directives: 731 Stretch’s Welding Services Ltd.: 707

LexisMexis



27 JANUARY 2005 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 30 735

Submarine Adventures Ltd.: 707 L
Swiss Deli Retail 2002 Ltd.: 707
Y. N.Z. Stat. Man. Ltd.: 706 Land Notices—

Transfer of incorporation to British Virgin Islands Other Cities
Auckland One Ltd.: 717 Tauranga

Winding up/liquidations Amendment 2004/3940: 732
Anami Textiles Ltd.: 703 Other Districts
Arnold & Associates Ltd.: 704 Far North: 732
Australasian Marine Ltd.: 708 Franklin
Autobody Therapy Ltd.: 704 Amendment 2000/665: 732
Boxster Holdings Ltd.: 710 Roading Cities

C. & R. Packers Ltd.: 710
Canterbury Agricultural Holdings Ltd.: 710
Colony Group Ltd.: 704
CSC Information Systems Ltd.: 703
Dfuze Ltd.: 712
First City Developments Ltd.: 710
Frickleton Motors Ltd.: 710
Garden Personnel Ltd.: 712
Hawkes Bay Lumber Ltd.: 708
Heron Pacific Capital Ltd.: 709
Hudson Lowe Holdings Ltd.: 705
Imaging Techniques Ltd.: 705
Inam Dental Ltd.: 712
Interactive Direct Ltd.: 712
J. & J. Barrett Ltd.: 706
Jasper Waters Trust: 709
Linian Holdings Ltd.: 711
Lovely India Ltd.: 711
Mahinga Contractors Ltd.: 708
OConnors Transport Logging Ltd.: 711
Paxus Corporate Services Ltd.: 703
Paxus Research & Development Ltd.: 703
Q Group Holdings (2003) Ltd.: 710
Quadstar Housing Ltd.: 705
Quality Forest Harvesting Ltd.: 708
Ross’s Transport (1997) Ltd.: 706
Rotorua Multiplex Ltd.: 704
Sanco Developments Ltd.: 711
South City Decorators Ltd.: 712
Spiers Investments Ltd.: 705
TAT Travel Ltd.: 706
The Installation Company (S.1.) Ltd.: 713
TJ Logging Ltd.: 711
Vinayak Holdings Ltd.: 709
Volcanic Investments Ltd.: 709
Walter Construction Ltd.: 709
Wellington Hire Ltd.: 704

Conservation Act—

Land notices

Waitaki: 732

E

Education Act—
Direction for appointment of limited statutory managers revoked

Aorere College
Revocation 2001/3936, 2004/612: 719

Richmond Park School
Revocation 2003/250: 719

Sir Edmund Hillary Collegiate Middle School
Revocation 2002/3944, 2003/1889: 719

H
Health and Safety in Employment (Mining Administration)
Regulations—
Requirements of holders of certificates of competence
Mining: 723
PUBLISHED BY THE

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

LexisMexis

THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

Auckland: 732, 733

Roading Districts
Central Otago: 733
Rodney: 733
Western Bay of Plenty: 733
Whangarei: 732

Land Transfer Act—

Land Registrar notices

Wellington: 718

M

Maritime Transport Act—
Proposed maritime rules: 731

Medicines Act—
Consent to the distribution of changed medicines: 720
Consent to the distribution of new medicines: 719

P

Partnership Act—

Special partnership certifications
Queensberry Holdings No 1 Ltd.: 713
Queensberry Holdings No 2 Ltd.: 713, 714
Queensberry Holdings No 3 Ltd.: 715
Queensberry Holdings No 4 Ltd.: 715
Queensberry Holdings No 5 Ltd.: 716
Queensberry Holdings No 6 Ltd.: 717

Private Schools Conditional Integration Act—

Supplementary integration agreements: 719

Public Trust Act—
Claimant notices: 730, 731

R

Receiverships Act—
Appointment and release of receivers and managers
Matam Investments Ltd.: 703
Regulations (Acts and Regulations Publication Act)—
Securities Act (Credit Unions) Exemption Notice 2005 (S.R. 2005/6):
734
Securities Act (Superannuation Schemes—Summary of Financial
Statements) Exemption Amendment Notice 2005 (S.R.2005/3):
734
Takeovers Code (Beauty Direct and Online Limited) Exemption
Notice 2005 (S.R. 2005/5): 734
Takeovers Code (Wrightson Limited) Exemption Notice 2005
(S.R. 2005/4): 734
Reserves Act—
Land notices
Dunedin: 733

S

Sentencing Act—

Confiscation of motor vehicles: 721
Sentencing Regulations—

Confiscation of motor vehicles: 722, 723

ISSN 0111-5650
Price $6.00 (inc. G.S.T.)

Te Tari Taiwhenua



